
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Thursday, 3 November 2022 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Public Questions  

4    Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 (Pages 3 - 48) 

5    Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 49 - 
176) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Davey, Hauk and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Bick, S. Davies and Moore 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Annual Governance Statement 

and Local Code of Governance 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 

2021/2022, and the Local Code of Corporate Governance, for 

consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to report the annual review of effectiveness, 

provide updates on the progress from the previous year, communicate 

any new governance issues, and provide an update of the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance 

Statement in advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete 

this, members should note: 

 the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; 

 the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 

 the current review of effectiveness 

 the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [03/11/2022] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.2 Members should note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local 

Code of Corporate Governance;  

3. Background 

Scope of the AGS 

3.1 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important 

elements of good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as 

covered in the AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and 

includes those designed to ensure that: 

 The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 Laws and regulations are complied with; 

 Required processes are adhered to; 

 Its financial statements and other published information are accurate 

and reliable; and 

 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and 

effectively. 

Arrangements for compiling the AGS 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to review its 

governance arrangements and prepare an AGS to accompany the 

Statement of Accounts. The AGS should demonstrate how we comply 

with our Local Code of Governance. 

3.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), in 

conju
[...]
Governance Statement 

b) Local Code of Governance 

8. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 

contact Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, tel: 01223 - 

458180, email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Covering Note 
This is the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/2022. 

The AGS has been prepared as per the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and Proper 

Professional Practice. This includes guidance from CIPFA and SOLACE. 

The current status of this document is draft. It is unaudited and may be updated and amended. 

The draft AGS has been published as required by relevant legislation: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/15/made. It has been prepared in 

accordance with regulation 6(1)(b). As a draft document the statement has not yet been 

approved in accordance with regulation 6(2)(b), and the final version will be approved by the 

Civic Affairs Committee in advance of the Statement of Accounts.  

The AGS should reflect events in the relevant financial year, plus up to when the Accounts 

are approved by Committee. The document and action plan will continue to be developed 

during this period. The Covid-19 events in particular has continued to have a significant effect 

on Councils since March 2021. Consequently, it is appropriate to reflect this in the AGS, and 

further updates may need to be included if new guidance is issued from professional bodies 

and Central Government. 

Page 9

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/15/made


 

Annual 

Governance 

Statement 
  

Page 10



Introduction and purpose 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the 

law and proper standards, that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 

that it also provides value for money. It has to effectively manage its 
[...]
ns individually, usually at a meeting of a 
scrutiny committee relevant to their executive area. They also meet 
collectively to determine the council's budget and medium-term 
financial strategy. 

Scrutiny and 

Overview 

Committees 

To balance the Executive's powers, scrutiny committees are 
responsible for advising and reviewing decisions. They hold the 
Executive to account to make sure the best decisions are taken for 
the council and local residents. Further details are published on our 
website: 

• Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee 

• Housing Scrutiny Committee 

• Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

• Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Leadership Team Our management structure includes a Leadership Team with a  
Chief Executive, the Assistant Chief Executive, Directors, and a 
Head of Finance. It is supported by a Senior Management Team. 
Both teams consider policy formulation and future planning.  

Civic Affairs 
Committee 

The Civic Affairs Committee plays a vital role overseeing and 
promoting good governance, ensuring accountability and reviewing 
the ways things are done. It provides an assurance role to the 
Council and is responsible for corporate governance issues 
including: 

• Electoral issues 
• Audit and regulatory financial matters 
• Civic and democratic process management issues 
• Miscellaneous regulatory responsibilities  

It works closely with both Internal Audit and senior management to 
continually improve the governance, risk and control environment. 
Meetings details and minutes are published on the website. The 
Committee has also appointed an independent person which is 
regarded as best practice.   

You can visit our website for more information about “How the Council Works”.  

Purpose of the Annual Governance Statement  

The Council conducts a review of its system of internal control, prepares and publishes an 

Annual Governance Statement in each financial year. 

Page 13

https://democracy.ca
[...]
heme is also made available to the public and on the 
Council’s website and the scheme is reviewed annually. 

Independent Remuneration Panel 
Terms of Reference 

Independent Remuneration Panel 
agendas, reports and minutes 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 

Pay Policy Statement 

 

P
age 42



 

How the Council is organised 
 

  

P
age 43



 

Partnerships and separate bodies 

The Council works in partnerships with several bodies, ad has two significant separate bodies: 

Who Background Governance 

Investment 
Partnership 

The Council set up an Investment Partnership with Hill Investment Partnerships 
in 2017. The members agreement has the following objectives:  

 Investment in the development of land to create successful new places that 
meet both the financial objectives (primarily a revenue return) and social 
objectives of the Cambridge City Council (particularly housing that is 
affordable and is needed locally), provided always that the individual sites 
may be developed to meet either financial or social objectives;  

 Improve the use of Council assets and those of other Public Sector Bodies in 
the Cambridge, or Cambridge wide, area;  

 Maximise financial return through enhanced asset value, (with reference to 
the first bullet above), provide a return to the Investment Partners 
commensurate to their investment and the level of risk in respect to such 
investment. 

Potential sites would first need to 
be approved by the Executive Cllr 
and considered at the relevant 
scrutiny committee.  

Updates on all the Cambridge 
Investment Partnerships current 
projects are provided quarterly to 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

CIP has a website: https://www.ip-
cambridge.co.uk/about-us/ 

 

Cambridge 
City 
Housing 
Company 
Ltd 

This was established in 2016 as a wholly owned company with Cambridge City 
Council as the only shareholder.   

The objectives of the company are to provide and manage housing that is 
affordable for those in housing need and 
[...]
proving the Statement of 
Accounts. At the same time as approving the Statement of Accounts, 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee – 03 November 2022 
 

Report by:  
Francesca Griffiths, Senior Accountant (Technical and Financial 
Accounting) 

Tel: 01223 458126 Email: francesca.lawton@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

EY require the Council to provide a Letter of Representation signed by 
both the Head of Finance and a member on behalf of ‘those charged 
with governance’.  
 

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Committee receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 be 

approved, subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation 
2.3. 

 
2.3 That authority be delegated to the Chair of the meeting, in consultation 

with the Opposition Spokes, to approve any amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts arising from the remaining audit procedures, 
provided that these do not have a material impact on the Council’s 
usable reserves or result in any changes to the auditor’s opinion. 

 
2.4 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 

Representation and the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022 on behalf of the Council. 

 

3.  Preparation of Statement of Accounts 

 
3.1  Draft unaudited accounts were published on 29 July 2022, in line with 

the timetable for 2021/22 set out by central government. 
 
3.2 In June 2022, further changes were made to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations extending the deadline for publication of the audited 
accounts by two months from 30 September 2022 to 30 November 
2022. This extension only applies to the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts. From 2022/23 onwards the deadline for publication of the 
audited accounts is 30 September 2022. 
 

3.3 A revised Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1. The revised 

[...]
en this is received officers will 
update the Statement of Accounts. It should be noted that any actuarial 
movement in the pension liability is taken to unusable reserves, 
therefore there will be no impact on the Council’s usable reserve 
position. 
 
Other Outstanding Matters 

 
3.6 Officers and EY will work closely following today’s meeting to facilitate 

the publication of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts prior to 
the deadline. Whilst every effort is being made to meet this deadline, 
there is some risk inherent in the fact that there is audit work 
outstanding at the time of writing this report. 
 

3.7 The most significant risks to delivery relate to additional assurance the 
auditors have sought in relation to the Council’s approach to 

Page 51



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

recognising infrastructure assets and the approach taken by the 
Council’s appointed expert to value General Fund land, buildings and 
investment property. The issues surrounding infrastructure assets are 
complex and relate to the extent to which individual infrastructure 
assets can reasonably be split into components with differing asset 
lives. All local authorities with such assets are potentially affected. 
However, upper tier authorities and unitary authorities tend to have 
more infrastructure assets as a proportion of their asset base than 
lower-tier authorities. Officers have self-assessed that the City Council 
is not materially impacted by the issues which have been raised 
nationally. 

 
4.  Council Financial Results for 2021/22  

 
4.1 The Council’s financial performance is summarised in the main financial 

statements. 
 

4.2 The Movement in Reserves Statement shows an overall decrease in 
the Council’s usable reserves of £13.6 million to £188.5 million. 

 

4.3 The movement in usable reserves includes net decreases of £2.3 
million in reserves which can only be used to support capital 
expenditure. These reserves will be utilised in fut
[...]
ther losses caused by changes in 
government policy. The receipt of business rate relief grants totalling 
£11.0 million (compared with £23.4 million in 2020/21) is recognised 
separately from the business rates retention scheme and disclosed 
within non-ringfenced government grants. 

 
4.9 The Balance Sheet details the value of the Council’s assets and 

liabilities. The Council’s total net assets have increased by £136.8 
million, to £963.3 million. Key movements to note include: 

 

 Net revaluation gains of £70.5 million on property, plant and 
equipment, consisting of a net gain of £64.9 million on Council 
dwellings, a net gain of £5.8 million on other land and buildings and 
a net loss of £0.2 million on surplus assets. 

 Net revaluation gains of £1.7 million on investment properties, 
consisting of a loss of £0.2 million on the central Cambridge 
shopping centre portfolio, and a net gain of £1.9 million on other 
investment properties. 

 A decrease in the net pension liability of £39.9 million, which 
includes actuarial gains of £47.6 million and net interest costs of £2.8 
million.  

 

5. Group Financial Statements   
 
5.1 The Group Financial Statements consolidate the performance of the 

Council with its subsidiary (Cambridge City Housing Company), and the 
Cambridge Investment Partnership (CIP) entities. 

  
5.2 The accounts of the Cambridge City Housing Company (CCHC) show a 

profit for the year of £251k. After eliminating transactions with the 
Council and aligning accounting policies with the group, the total 
comprehensive income for CCHC included in the Group Financial 
Statements is £444k.  

5.3 As a joint venture the Council is required to include its share of the 
financial results of CIP as a single line in the Group Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement and the Group Balance Sheet. 
There are four entities in total: an overall operating company, plus 3 
specific development companies for Mill Road, Cromwell Road, and L2 
Orc
[...]
 narrative added to the HRA Statement of Accounts to 
state rent arrears balances. 

  

Page 55



 
Report page no. 8 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
7. Letter of Representation  
  
7.1 International Auditing Standards require the auditor to have received a 

Letter of Representation drawn up by the Council that provides written 
confirmation on matters that might be relevant or significant to the 
Statement of Accounts. The letter is signed as near as possible to the 
date of the audit opinion. The auditing standard requires that the letter 
is ‘discussed and agreed by those charged with governance and signed 
on their behalf… to ensure that all those charged with governance are 
aware of the representations on which the auditor intends to rely in 
expressing the auditor’s opinion on those financial statements.’ 
 

7.2 Due to the current uncertainties regarding infrastructure assets referred 
to in paragraph 3.7, a final version of the Letter of Representation has 
not been prepared by EY for formal sign-off by the Committee. In all 
material respects, the final content and form of EY’s letter is not 
expected to differ from that set out in Appendix C of EY’s Audit Results 
Report. Subject to feedback from Members of the Committee at today’s 
meeting, officers will arrange with the Chair of the Committee to provide 
a signed Letter of Representation once EY have indicated they are 
ready to issue their audit opinion.  

 
8. Audit Fee 
 
8.1 EY have provided an update on their fee proposal on page 40 of their 

Audit Results Report. It should be noted that a final fee proposal will not 
be provided until the outstanding audit work is complete. Any additional 
fees proposed will be subject to agreement with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), who oversee the external audit regime for all 
local authorities. 

 
9.  Implications  
 

(a)  Financial Implications 

Included in the report above. 

(b)  Staffing Implications 

       None 

(c)  Equality and Poverty Implications 

       None 

Page 56



 
Report page no. 9 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(d)  Environmental Implications 

None. Paper copies of the Statement of Accounts document will only be 

produced on request. An electronic version will be available on the 

Council’s website. 

(e)  Procurement Implications 

       None 

(f)  Community Safety Implications 

None 

10.  Consultation and communication considerations 

    Paper copies of the Statement of Accounts document will only be 

produced on request. An electronic version will be available on the 

Council’s website. 

11.  Background papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report:  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

12.  Appendices 

 

 Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts 2021/22   

 Appendix 2 – EY Audit Results Report 

13.  Inspection of papers 
 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 
contact:  
 

Francesca Griffiths 
Senior Accountant (Technical and Financial Accounting) 
Tel: 01223 - 458126  
Email: francesca.lawton@cambridge.gov.uk 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2022

P
age 59



Cambridge City Council 2021/22 Introduction and Contents 

 

2 

Introduction 

This Statement of Accounts gives an overview of the Council’s finances for the year ended 31 March 

2022. It has been written to help residents and others to: 

 understand the overall financial performance and position of the Council; 

 have confidence that public money has been used and accounted for in an appropriate manner; 

and 

 be assured that the financial position of the Council is sound and secure. 

The document is split into the following key sections:- 

 The Narrative Report explains how the Council is organised, managed and governed. It sets out 

the Council’s vision and priorities, and the main risks faced in the achievement of these. It also
[...]
esponsibilities 

The Council’s Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 

officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs; 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 

assets; and 

 approve the Statement of Accounts. 

At this Council, the officer with responsibility for the administration of financial affairs is the Head of 

Finance and Section 151 Officer. 

The Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the ‘Code’). 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 

 complied with the Code. 

The Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer has also: 

 kept proper accounting records that were up to date; and 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Certification 

I certify that this Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of 

Cambridge City Council as at 31 March 2022, and of its expenditure and income for the year then 

ended. 

 

 

 

Caroline Ryba 

Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

XX XXXX 2022 

 

P
age 70



Cambridge City Council 2021/22 Council Financial Statements 

 

13 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK FOR INSERTION OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT UPON COMPLETION OF THE AUDIT 

 

 

 

 


[...]
ives the Council a possible asset, 

whose existence will only be confirmed by the outcome of future uncertain events not entirely within 

the Council’s control. 

Contingent assets are not recognised in the Balance Sheet, but disclosed in the Statement of 

Accounts where it is probable that the asset will be received. 

18   Earmarked Reserves 

The Council sets aside specific amounts as earmarked reserves for future policy purposes or to cover 

contingencies. Earmarked reserves are created by transferring amounts out of the General Fund or 

HRA through the MIRS. When expenditure to be financed from an earmarked reserve is incurred, it is 

charged to the appropriate service line in the CIES, then an equivalent amount transferred back to the 

General Fund or HRA through the MIRS. 

Note 3 – Accounting Standards Issued but not yet Adopted 

The following accounting standards are adopted by the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23, and therefore apply to the Council with effect from 1 April 

2022. Neither are anticipated to have a material impact on the Statement of Accounts 2022/23: 

 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 – amendments to IFRS 1 (First-time 

adoption), IAS 37 (Onerous contracts), IFRS 16 (Leases) and IAS 41 (Agriculture) 

 Amendments to IAS 16 (Property, Plant and Equipment) – Proceeds before Intended Use 

Note 4 – Critical Judgement in Applying Accounting Policies 

In applying the accounting policies set out in note 2, the Council has had to make the following critical 

judgement involving uncertainty about future events: 

 There is a high degree of uncertainty about future levels of funding for local government. However, 

the Council has determined that this uncertainty is not sufficient to indicate that its assets might be 

impaired, for example as a result of a need to close facilities or reduce levels of service provision. 

Note 5 – Assumptions Made About the Future and Other Ma
[...]
asis of accounting in the 
preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may 
cast significant doubt on the Group and the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of 12 months from when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections 
of this report.  However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the Group and Authority’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the ‘Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022’, other than the financial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. The Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer is responsible for the other information contained within the ‘Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022’ 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements, or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on 
the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report that fact.

We hav
[...]
formation about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022
	Annual Governance Statement 2122
	Local Code of Governance

	5 Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Statement of Accounts 2021-22 25.10.2022
	22 Cambridge City Council - Audit Results Report - 21 October 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 3 November 2022 
 10.06  - 11.15 am 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Davey 
and Thornburrow 
 
Also, present (virtually) Councillor Hauk  
 
Officers:  
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Neil Krajewski 
Senior Accountant (Technical and Finals Accounting): Francesca Lawton 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Meeting Producer: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Audit Manager: Jacob McHugh 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/37/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Independent Person: Rob Bennett. 
  
Councillor Hauk joined the committee on-line via MS Teams. He took part in 
the debate but did not vote. 

22/38/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

All Cllr Davey Personal: Board member 
of Cambridge Investment 
Partnership 

22/39/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

22/40/Civ Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022. 
 
In response to the Members’ questions the Head of Shared Internal Audit said 
the following: 
 

i. On page 20 of the officer’s report in Principle B there was a general 

statement about continuing to engage with stakeholders, examples of 

engagement were via documentation and face to face, however this was 

a broad statement. Officer stated there was little he could add that the 

report did not already state. 

Councillor Thornburrow stated she could add to officer’s previous 
answer. The Greater Cambridgeshire Local Plan Preferred Options had 
8000 responses. It reflected the work of moving to digital format and 
trying to reach people. There had received lessons about how to further 
engage with residents of the city.  
  
Councillor Bennett said that on Page 20 of the report, Principle section B, 
the last point should not use the word “including” but be changed to 
“upon” or “in respect of”. The Officer agreed he would be happy to make 
that amendment to the report. 
 

ii. Councillor Carling stated that on Page 13 of the report there were now 

include now seven Executive Councillors not six 

 

Officer stated he would have that updated. 

 

iii. Officer recognised the risk of energy shortages/power cuts as a potential 

hazard and had been alerted to it. The management team had been 

having discussions around this issue. The management team had 

discussed emergency planning processes regarding Council operations 

and how they could support local residents. 

 

Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able  

to vote) to: 

 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. The Annual Governance Statement in advance of the Statement of 

Accounts. To help complete this, members should note: 

• the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; 

• the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 

• the current review of effectiveness 

• the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

ii. Note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local Code of 

Corporate Governance. 

22/41/Civ Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The committee received a report introduced by the Head of Finance in 
regarding the Statement of Accounts 2021/2022. 
 
Also presenting were the Deputy Head of Finance, Senior Accountant 
(Technical and Financial Accounting) and Audit Manager from Ernst & Young 
(EY). 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Finance, the Deputy Head of 
Finance, Senior Accountant (Technical and Financial Accounting) and Audit 
Manager from Ernst & Young said the following:  
 

i. Regarding the timetable for the audit, the outstanding work in the key areas sat 

outside of the Audit and Finance teams. There were external factors they were 

waiting on, such as responses from valuers. 

ii. There had been challenges in response times, but the Council had put in measures 

to reduce response times, including the hiring of a new Deputy Head of Finance. 

iii. The Cambridge Investment Partnership (CIP) auditor had concluded their audits of 

individual components and EY have signed audited accounts. 

iv. Delays were as a result of waiting for information and responses that external parties 

are responsible for and had not been significantly affected by the work and day to 

day activities of the Cambridge City Council’s finance team. Delays in this year’s 

audit would not cause a knock-on effect for future years. The Council would be able 

to produce a draft set of accounts on time, in line with the statutory timetable. 

However, it was widely acknowledged that there were significant challenges facing 

the external audit sector. The Council would work with EY to ensure that external 

experts were aware of timetables. There is a deadline of 30 November 2022, and 

they would work with EY and external bodies to meet this deadline.  

v. In relation to future risks related to the value of pension fund assets, it was noted the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) operates on a long-term basis. Though 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

4 

there would be a short-term decline, the LGPS planned their investments for the long 

term so they can pay pensions when they are due to be paid. There had been no 

indication that there is any problem with LGPS going forward.  

vi. The Head of Finance stated she would like her thanks noted to former Deputy Head 

of Finance Jody Etherington for the work done on these accounts.  

vii. Regarding Pg. 50 recommendation 2.3 of the agenda:  

“Delegate to the Chair of the meeting, in consultation with the Opposition 
Spokes, to approve any amendments to the Statement of Accounts 
arising from the remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not 
have a material impact on the Council’s usable reserves or result in any 
changes to the auditor’s opinion.” 
It was confirmed that the Chair of the meeting would consult with the 
Opposition Spokes as well as the Independent Spokes. Would like to ask 
the Members if they had any objections to her deferring to her colleagues 
Cllr Davies, Cllr Hauk and Cllr Porrer. Members had to no objection to 
this.  

viii. In response to an enquiry about the Councils financial reserves, and how inflation 

had affected these numbers, stated that it was true that the numbers have less 

buying power than they did a year ago. They act as the Council’s contingency fund. 

When the prudent minimum balance of reserves is set, a risk-based calculation is 

done. This was based on the expenditure budget. The expenditure budget had been 

inflated, as is done every year. When risks of varying expenditure and probabilities 

are calculated, this was based on inflated amounts.   

ix. Stated that with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy approved in October there was 

a slight increase in the prudent minimum balance to reflect current level of 

uncertainty and increased level of risk. Stated that another aspect of reserves is that 

we hold cash, that backs those reserves, and is invested. That although we cannot 

make up for inflation rates of ten plus percent, with investment interest rates being at 

approximately 3-4 percent, Officers were doing everything they could to maintain the 

value of the cash that backs up the reserves. 

 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able  
to vote) to: 
 
i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022, 

subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation iii. 
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting, in consultation with the Opposition 

Spokes, to approve any amendments to the Statement of Accounts 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

arising from the remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not 
have a material impact on the Council’s usable reserves or result in any 
changes to the auditor’s opinion. 

iv. The Chair of the meeting being authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation and the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022 on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


